689Acta Chim. Slov. 2015, 62, 689–699
Yancheva et al.:  Synthesis, Crystal Structure and Biological Activity   ...
Scientific paper
Synthesis, Crystal Structure and Biological Activity
Screening of Novel N-(αα-Bromoacyl)-αα-amino
Esters Containing Valyl Moiety
Denista Yancheva,1 Emiliya Cherneva,2 Markus Quick,3 Bozhanka Mikhova,1
Boris Shivachev,4 Rosisa Nikolova,4 Aleksandra Djordjevic,5 Monika Untergehrer,3

trosymmetric orthorhombic group P212121 (SG 19) with
one molecule per asymmetric unit (Table 1). The ORTEP
plot with the atomic numbering system of 1 and 2 is
shown in Fig. 2 and selected bond distances and bond an-
gles are listed in the Supplementary Material. Compounds
1 and 2 possess identical core atoms (1 through 6) and
identical R2 substituents (Scheme 1), R1 substituents be-
ing the major difference. In addition, the unit cell parame-
ters of 1 and 2 are nearly identical with c value being a
little bit higher for 2. Thus, it is not surprising that the ma-
jor structural features of 1 and 2 are comparable: similar
bond lengths and angles (see Supplementary Material).
The X-ray single crystal analysis showed that both com-
pounds crystallized as diastereoisomeric mixtures with
(R,S) configuration at C6. The initial stereo configuration
of C3 in 1 and 2 is retained. The overlay of the molecules
present in the asymmetric unit of 1 and 2 (Fig. 3) further
supports the isotypical crystallization character of 1 and
2. Moreover, an identical disorder over two positions of
the bromomethylpropyl moiety is observed in the structu-
694 Acta Chim. Slov. 2015, 62, 689–699
Yancheva et al.:  Synthesis, Crystal Structure and Biological Activity   ...
Figure 2. ORTEP view of compounds 1 (a) and 2 (b) with the ato-
mic numbering scheme; ellipsoids are drawn at 40% probability,
hydrogen atoms are shown as small spheres of arbitrary radii. Only
the principal disorder component (C11A, C12A, C13A, Br9A) is
represented.
Figure 3. (a) Overlay of the core atoms of 1 (in green) and 2; the
phenyl and propyl moieties (R1 substituent, Scheme 1) are not used
in the overlay. The rms deviation between the atomic coordinate is
0.648 Å and (b) Hydrogen bonding interaction in 1 and 2.
a)
b)
a)
b)
Table 1. Important crystallographic and refinement details for 1 and 2.
Compound 1 2
Chemical formula C11H18BrNO3 C14H16BrNO3
MW 292.17 326.19
Crystal system, SG Orthorhombic, P212121 Orthorhombic, P212121
a, Å 4.8184(4) 4.8969(4)
b, Å 14.9219(12) 14.6562(11)
c, Å 20.4448(16) 21.8615(17)
V, Å3 1470.0(2) 1569.0(2)
Z 4 4
F000 600 664
Dx, Mg m–3 1.320 1.381
μ, mm–1 3.78 3.61
T, K 290 290
Measured reflections
/ reflections with I > 2σ(I)
6090 / 1740 5032 / 1756
Independent reflections 2738 2421
Parameters 172 209
Rint 0.031 0.035
R[F2 > 2σ(F2)] 0.087 0.087
wR(F2) 0.321 0.272
GOF 1.05 1.05
695Acta Chim. Slov. 2015, 62, 689–699
Yancheva et al.:  Synthesis, Crystal Structure and Biological Activity   ...
res of 1 and 2 (the principal component occupancy being
55% in both crystal structures). Finally, both structures
are stabilized through identical hydrogen bonding inte-
raction (N4-H4O8) building straight C1
1(4) chains along
a (Fig. 3b).
3. 2. Pharmacology
3. 2. 1. Cytotoxicity
The influence of compounds 1–3 on the viability of
HeLa and RAW264.7 cells was tested by MTT assays